Date:

January 14, 2010

To:

Interested Person

From:

Stacey Castleberry, Land Use Services
503-823-7586 / stacey.castleberry@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
reasons for the decision are included in this notice. If you disagree with the decision, you can
appeal it and request a public hearing. Information on how to appeal this decision is listed at
the end of this notice.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 10-118337 EN
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Andrew Altman and Catherine Pedersen
1346 SW Medwyn Terrace
Portland, OR 97219

Site Address:
Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
District Coalition:
Zoning:

Adjacent to and south of 9545 SW 12th Drive
BLOCK G LOT 6&7 TL 7700, NORTHROP AC
R616104840
1S1E28AC 07700
3927
Marshall Park, contact Karen Bersack at 503-452-4292.
Southwest Neighborhoods Inc., contact Leonard Gard at 503-823-4592.
R10c (Residential 10,000 base zone with Environmental Conservation
overlay zone)
EN (Environmental Review)
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.

Case Type:
Procedure:

Proposal: The applicant requests an Environmental Review to construct a single family
dwelling on tax lot 7700, on the north side of SW 12th Drive near Marshall Park. The lot is
28,873 square feet in area.
The applicant proposes to build the residence in the southeast portion of the lot, within 30 feet
of SW 12th Drive. Access from SW 12th Drive will be from a 43-foot long, 15-foot wide driveway
with a 16-foot by 12-foot turn-around. The total footprint for the residence will be 3,180
square feet, plus 1,154 square feet for the driveway. The total proposed permanent disturbance
area is 4,594 square feet for the residence, driveway and stormwater planter.
Stormwater generated from the development will be piped to a flow through vegetative planter
before being discharged into the existing drainage ditch along SW 12th Drive. The stormwater
from the driveway will be routed to the vegetative planter before being discharged into the ditch
along SW 12th Drive. The vegetative planter will be located along the western edge of the
driveway as a cascading landscaped edge to the driveway.
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The residence will have a rain-water catchment system to be used for grey water in water
closets and irrigation. There will be an overflow system that will be hard-piped to the flow
through planter. To manage all of the impervious areas, the square footage of the flow through
planter has been slightly overdesigned to be 260 square feet in area.
The majority of the site is within the City’s Environmental Conservation overlay zone. Certain
standards must be met to allow the work to occur by right. If the standards are not met, an
Environmental Review is required. In this case, the proposed residence, planter and driveway
includes approximately 4,834 square feet of total disturbance area in the resource area, and
removal of 338 diameter inches of western red cedar, Douglas fir, and big-leaf maple trees. The
house is proposed to be set back 30 feet from SW 12th Drive.
More than 5,375 square feet of the site lie outside of the resource area of the Environmental
Conservation overlay zone. Zoning Code Standard 33.430.140 A, therefore does not technically
allow any disturbance within the resource area without Environmental Review. Standard
33.430.140 J limits tree removal to 225 diameter inches. Standard 33.430.140 N requires the
house to be within 20 feet of SW 12th Drive. Zoning Code Standards 33.430.140 A, J and N are
not met by the proposal and the proposed residence must be approved through an
Environmental Review.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The
relevant criteria are:




Section 33.430.250 A Public safety facilities, roads, driveways, walkways, outfalls,
utilities, land divisions, Property Line Adjustments, Planned Developments, and
Planned Unit Developments
Section 33.430.250 E Other Development in the Environmental Conservation zone

FACTS
Description of the Site:
This site is a vacant property north of SW 12th Drive, adjacent to Marshall Park in the
Southwest Hills. It is forested with a mixture of mature second-growth Douglas fir, western red
cedar and big-leaf maple trees, with scattered young saplings. Intrusion by invasive understory
species is most prevalent in the southeast and the north end of the site, and likely a result of
past site disturbances and nearby residential development. The forest canopy covers the site
and extends to adjacent surrounding properties, including Marshall Park to the west,
northwest and directly across SW 12th Drive to the south.
Topography on the site slopes down toward the south, with the steepest slopes along the outer
southern edge of the property at the road cut for SW 12th Drive. The site is elevated above the
road, with approximately 20 percent slopes on the eastern portion and 29 percent on the
western portion of the site. Single family homes are situated to the northeast and southeast of
the site.
Infrastructure: BES describes public sanitary sewer service to the site as an 8-inch concrete
sewer line in SW 12th Drive, and an 8-inch iron sewer line in the 15-foot public sewer easement
along the site’s western property line. There is no public storm-only sewer available to this
project. There is a ditch system along the north edge of SW 12th Drive. See Exhibit E.12 for
details.
The Portland Water Bureau notes that there is available water service from the existing 6-inch
diameter water main in SW 12th Drive for this location. The estimated static water pressure
range is 83 psi to 105 psi at the property boundary of the SW 12 Drive roadway elevation of
283 feet. City code 21.12.010 will require any new building construction that will need water,
to have a water service/meter installed within the public right-of-way and within the specific
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property boundary/frontage. A Water Bureau review for fixture count will be completed at the
time of submittal of the building permit. See Exhibit E.9 for details.
Portland Transportation describes SW 12th Drive as a 50-foot wide right-of-way and improved
with an 18-foot wide paved roadway section, lacking a curb and sidewalk. SW 12th Drive is
classified as a Local Service Street for all transportation modes. See Exhibit E.4 for details.
Zoning: The zoning designation on the site includes the Residential 10,000 (R10) base zone,
with Environmental Conservation (“c”), overlay zone (see zoning on Exhibit B).
The R10 zone is intended to foster the development of single-dwelling residences on lots having
a minimum area of 6,000 square feet. Newly created lots must have a minimum density of 1
lot per 10,000 square feet of site area. The provisions of this zone allow this use; these
provisions are not specifically addressed through this Environmental Review.
Environmental overlay zones protect environmental resources and functional values that have
been identified by the City as providing benefits to the public. The environmental regulations
encourage flexibility and innovation in site planning and provide for development that is
carefully designed to be sensitive to the site’s protected resources. They protect the most
important environmental features and resources while allowing environmentally sensitive
urban development where resources are less sensitive. The purpose of this land use review is
to ensure compliance with the regulations of the environmental zones.
Environmental Resources: The application of the environmental overlay zones is based on
detailed studies that have been carried out within ten separate areas of the City.
Environmental resources and functional values present in environmental zones are described
in environmental inventory reports for these study areas.
The project site is mapped within the Southwest Hills Resource Protection Pan as Site #120—
Marshall Park/Capitol Hill. Resources of concern listed for Site #120 and present on the
project site include forest, wildlife habitat, groundwater recharge, and scenic resources.
The Southwest Hills Resource Protection Plan describes Site #120:
“This site and Site 123 (location of Tryon Creek State Park) both received a wildlife habitat
score of 86, the highest score in the inventory. About half of Site 120, or 200 acres, is
undeveloped and has a forested cover. Thirty-seven acres are designated open space. Marshall
Park is 23.25 acres in size and 14 acres of Tryon State Creek Park are in the southeast corner
of this site. Site 120 has approximately 2.5 miles of open waterway and as much as 1.5 miles
has year-round flow. Marshall Park has a waterfall that has white water flowing year-round
and is framed by rock boulders and fallen trees. This stretch of Tryon Creek has several
species of fish including coho salmon and spawning steelhead.”
Impact Analysis and Mitigation Plan: A description of the overall proposal was provided on
pages one and two of this report. The following discusses development alternatives other than
the one proposed, that were considered by the applicant, as well as the proposed construction
management plan, mitigation and monitoring proposal.
Development Alternatives: (see Exhibits A.8, A.11 and C.7 in the application case file.)
Alternative A
This alternative places the residence on the northwest corner of the lot. Access from SW 12th
Drive would be via a new 200-foot-long, 10-foot-wide driveway extending from the southeastern
corner of the lot to the main dwelling. The total footprint for the residence would be 3,376
square feet, plus 2,442 square feet of graveled and paved driveway. The total proposed
disturbance area within the resource area of the environmental zone would be 6,388 square
feet for the residence, driveway and stormwater planter.
The dwelling and driveway proposed in Alternative A would be almost entirely within the
environmental conservation zone, except for the first few feet of the driveway in the
southeastern corner.

Decision Notice for LU 10-118337 EN

Page 4

The driveway would avoid mature trees were possible, including several large caliper (> 25-inch
dbh) in the center of the site. There would be 19 resource area trees impacted from the
driveway and dwellings. Total resource area tree impacts would be 395 diameter inches.
C-zone Impacts:
• Disturbance of driveway, main dwelling and ancillary dwelling entirely within C-zone
(except small portion of driveway in non C-zone).
• Total impervious area impact: 3818 square feet.
• Total permanent disturbance 6113 square feet.
• Total tree impact: 395 inches (dbh).
• Tree impacts total nineteen (19).
• Temporary C-zone disturbance from construction: approximately 1775 square feet.
C-zone Avoidance:
• Avoids native mature trees and shrubs in the southeastern corner of the site, including
two off-site conifers along eastern property boundary (Area 4).
• Avoids native mature trees in center of site (Area 3).
• Largely leaves undisturbed the highest value native forest habitat in the western end of
the site (Area 2).
• Allows for Mitigation in Area 4 and Area 3 totaling approximately 11,435 square feet.
• Avoids area of site identified as least stable by geo-tech consultant.
Alternative B (PROPOSED)
The applicant proposes to build a single-family dwelling in the southeastern portion of the site.
The site access will be from the same location as alternative A. A 15-foot wide, 43-foot long
driveway will provide vehicular access to the house. There will be a 12 x 16-foot turnaround to
allow vehicles to leave the site in a forward-moving direction. The total dwelling footprint will
be 3,180 square feet (2560 in the resource area) and the driveway footprint will be 1,154
square feet (269 in the resource area) square feet for a total impervious area of 4,780 square
feet (3,155 in the resource area)
The proposed dwelling and driveway are as close to the non-resource area as practical based on
the geologist report. Total C-zone disturbance including temporary construction disturbance is
approximately 4,834 square feet. The trees outside of the C-Zone are preserved. In this layout,
16 mature trees in the center of the site are impacted. The highest value habitat is largely
preserved along the south and western edge of the site. The 16 impacted trees in the resource
area total 338 inches (dbh).
C-zone Impacts:
• Disturbance of 269 square feet of driveway, 2,560 square feet of main dwelling within
C-zone.
• Disturbance of 10 foot border on West, South and North edges of residence 1,680
square feet.
• Total permanent disturbance in the resource area is 4,609 square feet.
• total disturbance (including temporary) 4,834 square feet.
• Total tree impact: sixteen (16)--338 inches (dbh).
• Total impervious area impact: in resource area 3,155 square feet.
• Temporary C-zone disturbance from construction: 225 square feet.
C-zone Avoidance:
• Avoids native mature trees and shrubs in the southeastern corner of the site, including
two off-site conifers along eastern property boundary (Area 4).
• Largely leaves undisturbed the highest value native forest habitat in the western end of
the site (Area 2).
• Allows for Mitigation in Area 4 and Area 1 totaling 10,105 square feet.
• Avoids area of site identified as least stable by geo-tech consultant.
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Maintains forested buffer between development and park area.

Alternative C
Alternative C would place the entire house, deck , garage and ADU right on the street in front
of the natural resource park to avoid impact in terms of disturbance area. With approximately
4246 square feet of permanent disturbance and 5146 total disturbance, this would reduce the
disturbance area. In Addition to increasing the impact on resources (trees) and increase the
excavation from 200 cubic yards (proposed site A) to 654 cubic yards, this location was deemed
impracticable by the geologist as it would create dangers in the landslide area. Additionally,
the arborist assessment and the environmental assessment recommended the proposed
location over this location for resource protection purposes. For more detailed analyses please
see alternative assessments in application case file (Exhibit C.7).
Since it was deemed impracticable, Alternative C will not be discussed in detail in this report.
Alternatives Analysis Summary
Factors

A

Dwelling Impact (square
feet)

3,376 square feet

Roadway Impact (square
feet)
Total Temporary Impact
(square feet)

ALTERNATIVES
B (Proposed)
3180 square feet
2560 in resource
area

C (Impracticable)
2200 square feet

2,442 square feet

269 in resource area

600 square feet

1775 square feet

225 in resource area

900 square feet

Total permanent Impact
(square feet)

6,113 square feet

4609 in the resource
area
Approximately 2400
sq ft construction
area

5146 square feet

Total C-Zone Preservation

19,960 square feet

21,464 square feet

21,577 square feet

Yes

No

some

395

338

512

Yes

Yes

Yes

18

16

21

11

12

19

Roadway Access – Location

SW 12th – SE corner

SW 12th – SE corner

SW 12th – SE corner

Geo Tech – Slope Instability
within dwelling footprint

None

none

Yes – majority

excavation

198 cu yds

192 cu yds

653 cu yds

Avoid Mature Trees in
Center of Site (Area 3)
Total tree impact resource
area(dbh)
Maintain Wildlife Travel
Corridor – S end of site
Total Trees Removal – C
zone
Significant trees impacted

NOTE: Acreages are approximate based on alternative site plans provided.
Preferred Alternative Summary (Alternative B)
Based on the analysis of the three alternatives, the preferred alternative is Alternative B (the
proposed alternative). Alternative B is as close to the slope as allowed by the geologist
recommendation, it protects and maintains the largest area of the resource area, it minimizes
the development area as well as resource impact. BDS staff found this area to be
comparatively flat, already disturbed by proximity to neighboring ornamental landscaping,
invasion by English Ivy, partially buried railroad ties, proximity to the SW 12th Drive right of
way and past clearing of ground covers. Construction in area 3 would create an adequate
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forested buffer between proposed residential development and yard areas and the important
wildlife travel corridors associated with the Marshall Park natural area.
Construction Management Plan (CMP)
Construction activities will include excavation for the basement, walls and footings, installation
of underground utilities, constructing forms, pouring concrete, foundation and wall
installation. The majority of this will be done through the area designated as the driveway and
driveway turnaround. Once the first floor decking is in place, the majority of the work will
occur on the elevated platform created by the first floor. When construction activities are
completed, the mitigation plan will be put into place culminating with the planting of native
shrubs, trees and under story plants.
The building contractor will place construction fencing around all areas to be left undisturbed.
The locations of the turnaround and parking areas has been designed so that what would
normally be temporary disturbance area will be avoided. These areas will serve during
construction as the equipment and storage areas. The construction contractor will place silt
erosion control fencing around the construction areas of the driveway and main dwelling for
erosion control as indicated on the construction management plan. To the extent possible, all
vegetation outside of the area to be disturbed will be protected. The sediment fence will remain
until all construction activities have been completed. Any trees within the disturbed area will
have a temporary construction fence installed around the tree base to protect the root system
and bark. Each of the protected trees will have a tree protection zone appropriate for their size.
The trees that are not able to have a full DBH protection zone will have their root systems
protected with bark chips to minimize any compaction of the soil.
Equipment will be staged in the driveway. Construction materials for the dwelling will be
stored in the driveway and turnaround area.
• The areas designated to be undisturbed will be fenced off with construction silt fencing.
• Any of the trees nearer to the construction than 1 foot per inch of dbh will be protected
with root protection zones as recommended by the arborist.
• Erosion control silt fencing will be constructed on the downward slope of all
construction areas.
• The ingress and egress of the construction equipment will be through the driveway area
and will utilize the driveway turnaround areas for movement.
• The driveway ingress and egress will be designed for construction equipment including
4” rock with no fill.
• All supplies for construction will also be stored in the driveway areas. (See construction
management plan attached).
Proposed Mitigation: The mitigation measures are described below:
Mitigation plantings will be installed in clustered plantings targeting the areas cleared of
invasive species. It was determined from Zoning Code Table 430-3 that 52 trees and 102
shrubs would need to be planted. It was determined from the site assessment that these
shrubs and herbaceous plantings could be used to achieve additional habitat enhancement.
This planting density allows the existing native tree, shrub and herbaceous vegetation to be
retained, and areas of non-native shrub and herbaceous plant removal to be replanted.
Mitigation Planting Plan
The following table summarizes the placement and minimum number of plantings for the
enhancement areas. Existing native plants will be preserved where practicable and will be
incorporated into the planting area. Species on plant list are found on the Portland Plant List .
Proposed Plant List for Enhancement Mitigation Areas
Common Name

Scientific Name

Plant
Form/Size

1

Plant Spacing
(ft on center)

Total
Number of
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plants

Shrubs
Baldhip Rose

Rosa gymnocarpa

2 gal/18”

Dull Oregon
Grape

Berberis nervosa

2 gal/18”

Red huckleberry

Vaccinium parvifolium

2 gal/18”

Oceanspray

Holodiscus discolor

2 gal/12”

Snowberry

Symphoricarpos albus

2 gal/12”

Salmonberry

Rubus spectabilis

2 gal/12”

Clusters of 3 plants; 3 ft
O.C.
Clusters of 3 plants; 3 ft
O.C.
Clusters of 3 plants; 3 ft
O.C.
Clusters of 3 plants; 3 ft
O.C.
Clusters of 3 plants; 3 ft
O.C.
Clusters of three plants
Subtotal 2

12
18
18
12
12
10
82

Herbs
Western
swordfern

Polystichum munitum

4 in pot

Clusters of 4 plants; 2 ft
O.C.

20

102
NOTE: 1 Shrubs minimum 2 gal/min. height recommended; Herbaceous 4-inch minimum pot.
Species total subject to plant availability.

2

Proposed Additional mitigation measures are described as follows.
• Mitigation will focus on the removal of the invasive plants; Ivy, Himalayan blackberry,
and holly.
• Increasing the structural diversity in the understory and introducing additional
flowering and fruiting shrubs as cover and food sources for wildlife.
• Bat-roosting/cover elements enhanced with bat-nesting boxes.
Proposed enhancement will be achieved by first removing invasive understory species and
replanting low growing shrubs, food source shrubs ferns and trees. Instead of meeting the
requirements of option B of 430-3, it is proposed that an arborist assess how many of the 52
trees could be appropriately planted and that mitigation be augmented by the invasive removal,
bat boxes, and food providing shrubs for wildlife.
Monitoring Plan for Mitigation:
The property owner will be responsible for the monitoring and maintenance of the mitigation
plan. The property owner will submit monitoring and maintenance reports within a year after
completion of the construction. The monitoring and maintenance reports will include the
following:
•
•
•
•
•
•

Identify the person doing the monitoring and maintenance and submitting the reports.
A description of the invasive plants removed and means of removal.
The number and types of trees that have been installed and if any died. If less than 100%
of the trees are surviving at the time of each annual count, replacement of dead trees is
required. Replacement must occur within one planting season.
The number and type of shrubs installed and if any have dies. If less than 80% of the
mitigation planting area is covered with shrubs or ground cover at the time of the annual
count, shrubs and groundcover will be planted to reach 80% cover.
A list of replacement plants that were installed.
Photographs of the mitigation area and a site plan, in conformance with approved exhibit C4 mitigation plan, showing the location and direction of photos.
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A description of the method and frequency of the watering of replacement shrubs and
ground cover for the first two summers after planting.
An estimate of percent cover of invasive species (English ivy, etc., within 10 feet of all of the
plantings) within 10 feet of all plantings. Invasive species must be kept to a maximum of
20% cover during the monitoring period.

Land Use History: City records indicate that no prior land use reviews have been conducted
for this site.
Agency and Neighborhood Review: A Revised Notice of Proposal in your Neighborhood was
mailed on December 9, 2010.
1. Agency Review: Several Bureaus and agencies have responded to this proposal. Please
see Exhibits E.1 through E.12 for details. The comments are addressed under the appropriate
criteria for review of the proposal, where they are applicable.
2. Neighborhood Review: Two e-mailed responses and one telephone message were received
from neighboring property owners regarding the applicant’s proposal (Exhibits F.1 and F.2).
Comments in response to the December 9 Notice were detailed, pertinent, and helpful. Several
site plan “typos” were pointed out, as well as an insightful assessment of the proposal for tree
replacement on the site. This information is addressed below in findings for approval criteria,
where it pertains. The comments related to site access and egress via the new driveway, and
traffic considerations on SW 12th Drive, though, are not directly related to any of the applicable
approval criteria from Zoning Code Section 33.430.250. Further, Portland’s Bureau of
Transportation has indicated that curb cuts and driveway construction must meet the
requirements in Title 17. Title 17 driveway requirements will be enforced during Building
Permit review (see Exhibit E.4 in the application case file). In response to the question about
guest parking, Title 33 does require one off-street parking space for each residence on the site,
however there are no requirements for guest parking for household living uses in Zoning Code
Chapter 33.266. Also in response to Exhibit F.2 questions about tree cutting standards,
Standard 33.430.140. J allows removal of 225 diameter inches of native trees from the resource
area of a development “site”, regardless of its size and regardless of the existing tree density.
On average, this standard allows removal of 22, 10-inch trees, spaced roughly 15 feet apart
within a 5,000 square-foot disturbance area.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.430.250 Approval Criteria for Environmental Review
An environmental review application will be approved if the review body finds that the
applicant has shown that all of the applicable approval criteria are met. When
environmental review is required because a proposal does not meet one or more of the
development standards of Section 33.430.140 through .190, then the approval criteria
will only be applied to the aspect of the proposal that does not meet the development
standard or standards.
Findings: The applicant’s proposal does not technically meet Zoning Code Standards
33.430.140 A, J, or N. The neighbor noted in Exhibit F.2 that the standard limiting tree
removal to 225 diameter inches and that limiting the front setback to 20 feet are not reasonable
to apply to this site. It should be noted that Portland City Council adopted these objective
development standards in the form of the Zoning Code. These standards are applied equally
and objectively to all residential land in environmental zones in Portland.
The Zoning Code allows for lots (such as the subject site) where it is not practicable to meet the
standards, by allowing the development if it is approved through Environmental Review. The
approval criteria applicable to the proposed residence, its associated driveway and utilities
include those found Section 33.430.250.A and Section 33.430.250.E. The applicant has
provided findings for these approval criteria and BDS Land Use Services staff revised these
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findings or added conditions, where necessary to meet the approval criteria. The criteria and
findings for Subsections A and E are combined where they are similar.
Note that since this activity is neither a Public Safety Facility nor a Land Division or Planned
Development, the criteria in Sections 33.430.250 A.2 and A.4 do not apply and are not
included.
33.430.250 A. Public safety facilities, roads, driveways, walkways, outfalls, utilities, land
divisions, Property Line Adjustments, Planned Developments, and Planned Unit
Developments. Within the resource areas of environmental zones, the applicant's impact
evaluation must demonstrate that all of the general criteria in Paragraph A.1 and the
applicable specific criteria of Paragraphs A.2, 3, or 4, below, have been met:
33.430.250 E. Other development in the Environmental Conservation zone or within
the Transition Area only. In Environmental Conservation zones or for development
within the Transition Area only, the applicant's impact evaluation must demonstrate that
all of the following are met:
A.1. General criteria for public safety facilities, roads, driveways, walkways, outfalls,
utilities, land divisions, and Planned Developments;
A.1.a. Proposed development locations, designs, and construction methods have the
least significant detrimental impact to identified resources and functional values of other
practicable and significantly different alternatives including alternatives outside the
resource area of the environmental zone;
A.1.b. There will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and functional values
in areas designated to be left undisturbed;
A.3.a. The location, design, and construction method of any outfall or utility proposed
within the resource area of an environmental protection zone has the least significant
detrimental impact to the identified resources and functional values of other practicable
alternatives including alternatives outside the resource area of the environmental
protection zone;
A.3.b. There will be no significant detrimental impact on water bodies for the migration,
rearing, feeding, or spawning of fish; and
A.3.c. Water bodies are crossed only when there are no practicable alternatives with fewer
significant detrimental impacts.
E.1. Proposed development minimizes the loss of resources and functional values,
consistent with allowing those uses generally permitted or allowed in the base zone
without a land use review;
E.2. Proposed development locations, designs, and construction methods are less
detrimental to identified resources and functional values than other practicable and
significantly different alternatives;
E.3. There will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and functional values
in areas designated to be left undisturbed;
Findings: The applicant’s alternatives analysis and construction management plan are
described above on pages 3 through 6 of this report.
The applicant proposes to place the residence within 30 feet of SW 12th Drive, close to existing
utility and transportation services, and close to existing development. This arrangement
effectively “clusters” developed areas away from sensitive environmental resources, resulting in
the fewest detrimental impacts on identified resources. The applicant’s construction
management proposal will contain clearing, grading, and construction activities within the
developed portion of the site and will protect areas designated to remain undisturbed.
In Exhibit F.2, the neighbor posed the question as to why the applicant relocated the residence
from the northwest corner of the site, to the southeast corner, within 30 feet of SW 12th Drive.
By relocating the residence closer to SW 12th Drive, the new proposal will result in a total
disturbance area of 4,834 square feet in the resource area, and removal of 338 diameter inches
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of trees. The original proposal would have created 6,388 square feet of disturbance in, and
removal of 365 diameter inches of native trees from, the resource area; a significantly more
detrimental impact to identified environmental resources. BDS staff therefore requested that
the development be situated closer to SW 12th, to reduce impacts.
The applicant’s geotechnical report describes considerations for the location and construction
of the residence. BDS Site Development concurs that the geotechnical information provided is
suitable for approval of the new building location, for the purposes of this review; Site
Development will require additional geotechnical information at the time of building permit
application (see Exhibit E.13).
In Exhibit F.2, the neighbor describes potential adverse impacts to the existing stormwater
drainage system along SW 12th Drive, that may result from the proposed development.
The City’s Bureau of Environmental Services has reviewed the applicant’s proposal for
managing and disposing of stormwater, with the following comment: The applicant has
proposed a flow-through planter that is sized adequately per the Simplified Approach for the
proposed residence and driveway, with an underdrain system that discharges stormwater to
the roadside ditch after treatment and detention. For the purposes of this land use review,
BES is satisfied that stormwater management requirements are being adequately addressed.
Note that during building plan review, BES will require a completed stormwater report and that
an O&M plan be recorded with the county. BES staff are the City’s technical reviewers of
stormwater management proposals and they have determined that the applicant’s stormwater
concept will meet the City’s Stormwater Management Manual (Exhibit E.12).
As described above on pages 3 through 6, and as confirmed by the City’s technical staff
(Exhibits E.12 and E.13) these criteria are met by the applicant’s proposal.
A.1.c. The mitigation plan demonstrates that all significant detrimental impacts on
resources and functional values will be compensated for;
A.1.d. Mitigation will occur within the same watershed as the proposed use or
development and within the Portland city limits except when the purpose of the
mitigation could be better provided elsewhere; and
A.1.e. The applicant owns the mitigation site; possesses a legal instrument that is
approved by the City (such as an easement or deed restriction) sufficient to carry out and
ensure the success of the mitigation program; or can demonstrate legal authority to
acquire property through eminent domain.
E.4. The mitigation plan demonstrates that all significant detrimental impacts on
resources and functional values will be compensated for;
E.5. Mitigation will occur within the same watershed as the proposed use or development
and within the Portland city limits except when the purpose of the mitigation could be
better provided elsewhere; and
E.6. The applicant owns the mitigation site; possesses a legal instrument that is approved
by the City (such as an easement or deed restriction) sufficient to carry out and ensure
the success of the mitigation program; or can demonstrate legal authority to acquire
property through eminent domain.
Findings: The applicant’s mitigation and monitoring plans are described above on pages 7 and
8 of this report. The mitigation plan is to incorporate 11,435 square feet for enhancement to
mitigate impacts. The Mitigation Plan (Exhibit C.6) mitigates the tree removal in accordance
with Table 430.3 option B, with 52 trees and 102 shrubs.
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According to the Southwest Hills Resource Protection Pan, limiting factors for habitat value for
this site include low structural diversity and low diversity of food sources for terrestrial species.
With proposed enhancements to these habitat components, the site habitat score could
increase to 80. This was determined by scoring for the additional understory enhancements
and allowing for the increased disturbance to the site from the dwelling and driveway.
Additionally, the proposed layout will still allow wildlife travel to and from the adjacent open
space and the increased understory structural diversity added between the proposed dwelling
and the adjacent open space will off-set the increased human disturbance.
The applicant also proposes to participate in the Backyard Habitat Certification program and
meet at least the silver level criteria.
Additional mitigation for the disturbance area will focus first on the removal of invasive species.
This will be followed by the planting of the native trees and shrubs required for the tree
mitigation. Additional terrestrial habitat such as bat boxes will also be added.
In Exhibit F.2, the neighbor provides a lengthy and well thought-out description of the forest
resources present on the site and in the surrounding neighborhood, and their relevance to the
mitigation proposed by the applicant. In short, the neighbor points out that the existing trees
provide abundant seedlings and may threaten the success of the plantings as proposed.
The applicant’s mitigation plan, however, shows an equally well thought-out arrangement of
small-statured and shade-tolerant native trees (Pacific dogwood for instance), in combination
with cedars and firs, where canopy gaps exist on the site. This plan has the potential to be
successful. Nonetheless, the applicant should have the option of an alternative mitigation
strategy if site conditions preclude planting all the trees shown on Exhibit C.6.
The Zoning Code provides for situations where tree mitigation is required but can not
reasonably be accommodated on the site: Section 33.248.020 H.2.c. allows the Tree Fund to be
used where site characteristics do not support planting options. The Tree Fund is collected by
the Bureau of Development Services and administered by the Urban Forestry Division of Parks
and Recreation. The funds collected will be used to plant trees on public or private property in
the same watershed as the site. Urban Forestry determines the cost of the replacement trees.
To calculate this cost the applicant is required to provide a table of the number, size, and
species of trees that will be removed from the resource area, along with the required
replacement standard listed in Table 430-3, so that it is clear precisely how many trees are
required by the Zoning Code.
The applicant will be permitted to choose to plant according to Exhibit C.6 or contribute to the
Tree Fund for the trees shown on Exhibit C.6 that are not planted.
With this condition of approval, these criteria are met.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The applicant proposes to construct a new single family residence with associated garage,
driveway, and stormwater planter, on SW 12th Drive, partly within the environmental zone.
After vetting several alternative building layouts, the applicant agreed to position the
development as close to SW 12th Drive as practicable, in order to minimize intrusion into the
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forested portion of the site, and in order to “cluster” development disturbance close to existing
infrastructure (streets and utilities).
The applicant has demonstrated that this alternative design minimized impacts on
environmental resources and that impacts will be mitigated. Therefore, this proposal should be
approved, subject to the conditions described above and specified below.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of an Environmental Review for construction of a new single dwelling residence,
driveway, stormwater facilities and utility connections, partially within the resource area of the
Environmental Conservation overlay zone, and in substantial conformance with Exhibits C.3,
C.4, C.5, and C.6, as signed and dated by the City of Portland Bureau of Development Services
on January 11, 2011. Approval is subject to the following conditions:
A.

All permits: Copies of the stamped Exhibits C.3, C.4, C.5, and C.6 from 10-11837 EN and
Conditions of Approval listed below, shall be included within all plan sets submitted for
permits (building, grading, Site Development, erosion control, etc.). These exhibits shall be
included on a sheet that is the same size as the plans submitted for the permit and shall
include the following statement, "Any field changes shall be in substantial
conformance with approved Exhibits C.3 through C.6.”

B. Temporary construction fencing shall be installed according to Section 33.248.068 (Tree
Protection Requirements), except as noted below. Construction fencing shall be placed
along the Disturbance Area line for the approved development, as depicted on Exhibit C.5
Construction Management Plan, or as required by inspection staff during the plan review
and/or inspection stages.
1. No mechanized construction vehicles are permitted outside of the approved
“Disturbance Area line” delineated by the temporary construction fence. All planting
work, invasive vegetation removal, and other work to be done outside the Disturbance
Area line, shall be conducted using hand held equipment.
C. A total of 52 trees, and 102 shrubs selected from the Portland Plant List, shall be planted in
substantial conformance with Exhibit C.6 Mitigation Plan, as follows:
1. If the applicant determines that all of the trees depicted on Exhibit C.6 will not survive
on the site, the applicant shall pay into the Tree Fund for each of the 52 trees not
planted. Payment into the Tree Fund to replace these trees shall be reviewed and
approved by Portland Parks and Recreation, Urban Forestry Division, who shall also
calculate the amount to be paid for each tree not planted.
2. Plantings shall be installed between October 1 and March 31 (the planting season).
3. Prior to installing required mitigation plantings, non-native invasive plants shall be
removed from all areas within 10 feet of mitigation plantings, using handheld
equipment.
4. All mitigation and remediation shrubs and trees shall be marked in the field by a tag
attached to the top of the plant for easy identification by the City Inspector. All tape
shall be a contrasting color that is easily seen and identified.
5. After installing the required mitigation plantings, the applicant shall request inspection
of Permanent Erosion Control Measures (IVR 210) by the Bureau of Development
Services, who will confirm that all required mitigation plantings have been installed. A
letter of certification from the landscape professional or designer of record may be
requested by the Bureau of Development Services to document that the plantings have
been installed according to the approved plans.
D. An inspection of Permanent Erosion Control Measures shall be required to document
installation of the required mitigation plantings.
1. The Permanent Erosion Control Measures inspection (IVR 210) shall not be approved
until the required mitigation plantings have been installed (as described in Condition C
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above);
--OR-2. If the Permanent Erosion Control Measures inspection (IVR 210) occurs outside the
planting season (as described in Condition C above), then the Permanent Erosion
Control Measures inspection may be approved prior to installation of the required
mitigation plantings – if the applicant obtains a separate Zoning Permit for the purpose
of ensuring an inspection of the required mitigation plantings by March 31 of the
following year.
E. The land owner shall monitor the required plantings for two years to ensure survival and
replacement as described below. The land owner is responsible for ongoing survival of
required plantings beyond the designated two-year monitoring period. The landowner or
shall:
1. Provide a minimum of two letters (to serve as monitoring and maintenance reports) to
the Marshall Park Neighborhood Association and to the Land Use Services Division of
the Bureau of Development Services (Attention: Environmental Review LU 10-118337
EN) containing the monitoring information described below. Submit the first letter
within 12 months following approval of the Permanent Erosion Control Inspection of the
required mitigation plantings. Submit a second letter 12 months following the date of
the first monitoring letter. Monitoring letters shall contain the following information:
a. A count of the number of planted trees that have died. One replacement tree must
be planted for each dead tree (replacement must occur within one planting season).
b. The percent coverage of native shrubs and ground covers. If less than 80 percent of
the mitigation planting area is covered with native shrubs or groundcovers at the
time of the annual count, additional shrubs and groundcovers shall be planted to
reach 80 percent cover (replacement must occur within one planting season).
c. A list of replacement plants that were installed.
d. Photographs of the mitigation area and a site plan, in conformance with approved
Exhibit C.6 Mitigation Plan, showing the location and direction of photos.
e. A description of the method used and the frequency for watering mitigation trees,
shrubs, and groundcovers for the first two summers after planting. All irrigation
systems shall be temporary and above-ground.
f.

An estimate of percent cover of invasive species (English ivy, Himalayan blackberry,
reed canarygrass, teasel, clematis) within 10 feet of all plantings. Invasive species
must not exceed 20 percent cover during the monitoring period.

F. Failure to comply with any of these conditions may result in the City’s reconsideration of
this land use approval pursuant to Portland Zoning Code Section 33.700.040 and /or
enforcement of these conditions in any manner authorized by law.
Note: In addition to the requirements of the Zoning Code, all uses and development must
comply with other applicable City, regional, state and federal regulations.
This decision applies to only the City's environmental regulations. Activities which the City
regulates through PCC 33.430 may also be regulated by other agencies. In cases of overlapping
City, Special District, Regional, State, or Federal regulations, the more stringent regulations
will control. City approval does not imply approval by other agencies.
Staff Planner: Stacey Castleberry
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on January 11, 2011
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: January 14, 2011.
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About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on March
12, 2010, and was determined to be complete on July 27, 2010.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on March 12, 2010.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant waived the 120day review period, as stated with Exhibit A.10; the 120 days will expire on: July 27, 2011.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, which will
hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on January 28, 2011 at 1900 SW
Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed Tuesday through Friday on the first floor of the Development
Services Center until 3 p.m. After 3 p.m. and Mondays, appeals must be submitted to the
receptionist at the front desk on the fifth floor. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The
appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized
organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the organization’s boundaries.
The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Low-income
individuals appealing a decision for their personal residence that they own in whole or in part
may qualify for an appeal fee waiver. In addition, an appeal fee may be waived for a low income
individual if the individual resides within the required notification area for the review, and the
individual has resided at that address for at least 60 days. Assistance in filing the appeal and
information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services Center. Fee
waivers for low-income individuals must be approved prior to filing the appeal; please allow 3
working days for fee waiver approval. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
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to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
550 Capitol St. NE, Suite 235, Salem, Oregon 97301, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for further
information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer an
opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision must be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder. A few days prior to the last day to appeal, the City will mail instructions to
the applicant for recording the documents associated with their final land use decision.
• Unless appealed, The final decision may be recorded on or after January 31, 2011 – (the
first work day following the last day to appeal).
• A building or zoning permit will be issued only after the final decision is recorded.
The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:
•

By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.

•

In Person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to the
County Recorder’s office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR
97214. The recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.

For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503-988-3034
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
• All conditions imposed herein;
• All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
• All requirements of the building code; and
• All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
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EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Statements
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Existing Conditions
2. Topo Map
3. Proposed Development (attached)
4. Stormwater/Erosion Control Plan (attached)
5. Construction Management Plan (attached)
6. Mitigation Plan (attached)
7. Alternative site plans
8. Superseded site plans
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing Notice
2. Mailing List
3. Revised Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Site Development Review Section of BDS
2. Portland Water Bureau
3. Portland Parks & Recreation
4. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
5. Bureau of Environmental Services
6. Land Use Review Section of BDS
7. Portland Parks & Recreation
8. Site Development Review Section of BDS
9. Portland Water Bureau
10. Portland Fire Bureau
11. BDS Life Safety
12. Bureau of Environmental Services
13. Site Development Review Section of BDS
F. Correspondence:
1. Gale Clemenson, August 8, 2010
2. Gale Clemenson, December 27, 2010
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. Early Assistance Appointment Summary Notes
3. Site History Research
4. LUR Incomplete Letter

The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior
to the event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503823-6868).

